(a) the pro forma consolidated statement of net assets has been properly compiled on the basis stated;
and

(b) such basis is consistent with the accounting policies of the Company.

Declaration

For the purposes of part (a) of Schedule Two to the AIM Rules we are responsible for this report as part
of the Admission Document and declare that we have taken all reasonable care to ensure that the
information contained in this report is, to the best of our knowledge, in accordance with the facts and
contains no omission likely to affect its import.

Yours faithfully

CHANTREY VELLACOTT DFK LLP
Chartered Accountants

166

Section B – Pro Forma Consolidated Statement of Net Assets
The unaudited pro forma consolidated statement of net assets of the Group has been prepared on the
basis set out below to illustrate how subscriptions since 1 April 2012, the issue of the Convertible Loan
Notes and the Placing might have affected the financial information on the Group as at 31 March 2012.
The pro forma consolidated statement of net assets has been prepared for illustrative purposes only and,
because of its nature, does not reflect the actual financial position of the Group.

As at 31 March
2012 Adjustment1 Adjustment2 Pro forma

£000 £000 £000 £000

Non-current assets
Fair value of mineral assets 254 — — 254
Plant and equipment 3,824 — — 3,824

4,078 — — 4,078

Current assets
Trade and other receivables 2 — — 2
Cash and cash equivalents 44 570 840 1,454

46 570 840 1,456

Total assets 4,124 570 840 5,534
Current liabilities

Trade and other payables 204 — — 204

Net assets 3,920 570 840 5,330

Adjustments

1. Subscriptions for Ordinary Shares since 1 April 2012 and the issue of the Convertible Loan Notes.

2. Net proceeds of the Placing.

Notes

1. The net assets of the Group as at 31 March 2012 have been extracted without adjustment from the consolidated financial
information set out in Section E of Part IV of this Document.

2. Save as set out above, no account has been taken of trading or other transactions of Sula or Blue Horizon since 31 March 2012.

167

PART VI

ADDITIONAL INFORMATION

1. Responsibility statements

1.1 The Company and the Directors (details of which or whom appear on page 4 of this Document)

[…]

accepted the offeror held or had agreed to acquire not less than 90 per cent. of the Ordinary Shares,
any holder of shares to which the offer relates who has not accepted the offer can by a written
communication to the offeror require it to acquire those shares. The offeror would be required to
give any Shareholder notice of his right to be bought out within one month of that right arising. The
offeror may impose a time limit on the rights of minority Shareholders to be bought out, but that
period cannot end less than three months after the end of the acceptance period. If a Shareholder
exercises its rights, the offeror is bound to acquire those shares on the terms of the offer or on such
other terms as may be agreed.

7. Directors’ and Others’ Interests

7.1 The interests of the Directors and their immediate families (all of which are beneficial unless
otherwise stated) and the interests of connected persons of a Director within the meaning of section
252 of the Act in the issued share capital of the Company as at the date of this Document and as
expected to be immediately following Admission are as follows:

Number of
Ordinary Shares

Number of immediately
Existing % of Existing following % of Enlarged

Director Ordinary Shares Ordinary Shares Admission Share Capital

Brian Moritz 10,750,000 13.11% 10,750,000 9.42%
Nicholas Warrell 45,000,000 54.88% 45,000,000 39.42%
Gavin Burnell* 10,000,000 12.20% 10,000,000 8.76%
Christopher Wilson — — — —

* Gavin Burnell is Managing Director and a shareholder of Hot Rocks Investments plc and Woodland Capital Limited,
which, prior to Admission, hold in aggregate, 16,250,000 Ordinary Shares, representing 19.82 per cent. of the Existing
Ordinary Shares.

7.2 Directors have been granted options or warrants to subscribe for Ordinary Shares as set out in the
table below.

Number of
Ordinary Shares Exercise price

under option per Ordinary
Director or warrant Share

Brian Moritz Options 2,283,333 6p
Nicholas Warrell — — —
Gavin Burnell Options 7,466,667 6p
Christopher Wilson Warrants 1,666,667 6p